on February 14, 2025, and the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of AAM and
the related notes included in AAM’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31,
2025, which was filed with the SEC on May 2, 2025, each of which is incorporated by reference in
this proxy statement, as further described in the section of this proxy statement entitled “Where
You Can Find More Information”; and

the consolidated financial statements of Dowlais for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the
related notes which are included in this proxy statement. See the section of this proxy statement
entitled “Dowlais Financial Statements” for further information.

The following tables should be read in connection with the section of this proxy statement entitled
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”. This information is unaudited and is
presented for illustrative purposes only.

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2025

in $ millions

AAM
(U.S.

GAAP)
Note 1

Dowlais
(IFRS)

Notes 1
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3

Transaction
Adjustments

Note 5

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 549.2 $ 492.0 $ - $ - $ (683.5 $ 357.7

Total current assets 2,033.0 1,886.0 (59.1 - (661.8 3,198.1

Total assets $ 5,139.4 $ 7,437.0 $ - $ - $ (2,331.5 $ 10,244.9

Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity

Total liabilities 4,543.1 4,499.0 - (11.6 103.3 9,133.8

Total stockholders’ equity 596.3 2,938.0 - 11.6 (2,434.8 1,111.1

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $5,139.4 $7,437.0 $ - $ - $ (2,331.5 $10,244.9

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the three months ended March
31, 2025

in $ millions

AAM
(U.S.

GAAP)
Note 1

Dowlais
(IFRS)

Notes 1
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction
Adjustments

Note 6

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Net sales $1,411.3 $1,399.0 $  - $  - $ (17.0 $2,793.3
Operating income 42.7 15.0 (26.5 (1.7 38.9 68.4
Net income (loss) $ 7.1 $ (14.0 $ - $ - $ 14.2 $ 7.3

24

)

) )

)

)

)

)

)
) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the year ended December 31,
2024

in $ millions

AAM
(U.S.

GAAP)
Note 1

Dowlais
(IFRS)

Notes 1
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction
Adjustments

Note 6

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Net sales $6,124.9 $5,542.0 $  - $ - $ (103.1 $ 11,563.8

Operating income (loss) 241.4 (213.0 56.2 (7.0 22.5 100.1

[…]

reviews of publicly disclosed allocations for other acquisitions in the automotive supplier industry, AAM’s
historical experience, data that was available through the public domain and AAM’s due diligence review of
Dowlais’ business. Until the Combination is completed, both companies are limited in their ability to share
information with each other. Upon completion of the Combination, additional valuation analysis will be
performed and any increases or decreases in the fair value of relevant balance sheet amounts will result in
adjustments to the balance sheet and/or statement of income until the purchase price allocation is finalized.
There can be no assurance that such finalization will not result in material changes from the preliminary
purchase price allocation included in the accompanying pro forma financial statements.

100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2025

in $ millions

AAM
(U.S. GAAP)

Note 1

Dowlais
(IFRS)

Notes 1 and
7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments

Note 5 Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(U.S. GAAP)

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 549.2 $ 492.0 $ - $ - $ (683.5 5a $ 357.7
Accounts receivable, net 817.4 766.0 (92.9 - (12.0 5b 1,478.5
Inventories, net 434.3 557.0 (59.2 - 33.7 5c 965.8
Prepaid expenses and other 164.3 - 164.0 - - 328.3
Derivative financial assets - 17.0 (17.0 - - -
Current tax assets - 34.0 (34.0 - - -
Other financial assets - 20.0 (20.0 - - -
Current assets held-for-sale 67.8 - - - - 67.8

Total current assets 2,033.0 1,886.0 (59.1 - (661.8 3,198.1

Property, plant and equipment,
net 1,614.6 2,114.0 - (132.2 3a 524.7 5d 4,121.1
Deferred income taxes 198.3 191.0 - - 27.0 5e 416.3
Goodwill 172.8 - 1,403.0 - (1,266.3 5f 309.5
Other intangible assets, net 436.2 - 1,226.3 - (955.1 5g 707.4
Goodwill and other intangible
assets - 2,668.0 (2,668.0 - - -
GM postretirement cost sharing

asset 113.5 - - - - 113.5
Operating lease right-of-use
assets 109.2 - - 132.2 3a - 241.4
Other assets and deferred
charges 461.8 - 675.8 - - 1,137.6
Interests in equity accounted

investments - 502.0 (502.0 - - -
Derivative financial assets - 6.0 (6.0 - - -
Retirement benefit surplus - 52.0 (52.0 - - -
Other receivables - 18.0 (18.0 - - -

Total assets $5,139.4 $7,437.0 $ - $ - $ (2,331.5 $10,244.9

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term
debt $ 10.5 $ 40.0 $ - $ - $ (40.0 5i $ 10.5
Accounts payable 745.3 - 964.9 - (12.0 5h 1,698.2
Accrued compensation and

benefits 167.2 - 244.0 - - 411.2
Trade and other payables - 1,253.0 (1,253.0 - - -
Deferred revenue 25.0 - 16.8 - - 41.8
Current portion of operating

lease liabilities 24.1 - - 31.0 3a - 55.1

Accrued expenses and other 177.9 - 324.3 (62.0
3a, 3b,

3c (33.5 5k 406.7
Lease obligations - 34.0 (34.0 - - -
Derivative financial liabilities - 30.0 (30.0 - - -
Current tax liabilities - 77.0 (77.0 - - -

101

)
) )
)

)
)
)

) )

)

)
)

)

)
)
)
)

)

)
)

)

) )
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

in $ millions

AAM
(U.S. GAAP)

Note 1

Dowlais
(IFRS)

Notes 1 and
7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments

Note 5 Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(U.S. GAAP)

Provisions - 156.0 (156.0 - - -
Current liabilities held-for-sale 34.1 - - - - 34.1

Total current liabilities 1,184.1 1,590.0 - (31.0 (85.5 2,657.6

Long-term debt, net 2,609.0 1,822.0 - - 288.0 5i 4,719.0
Deferred revenue 43.1 - 10.0 - - 53.1
Deferred income taxes 9.9 256.0 - - (99.2 5j 166.7
Long-term portion of operating

lease liabilities 87.2 - - 122.9
3a 3a,

3b - 210.1

Postretirement benefits and other
long-term liabilities 609.8 - 821.0 (103.5 3c - 1,327.3

Other payables - 29.0 (29.0 - - -
Lease obligations - 133.0 (133.0 - - -
Derivative financial liabilities - 3.0 (3.0 - - -
Retirement benefit obligations - 523.0 (523.0 - - -
Provisions - 143.0 (143.0 - - -

Total liabilities 4,543.1 4,499.0 - (11.6 103.3 9,133.8

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock - - - - - -
Series common stock - - - - - -
Common stock 1.3 18.0 - - (16.9 5k 2.4
Paid-in capital 1,401.5 - - - 517.2 5k 1,918.7
Accumulated earnings (deficit) (241.1 3,084.0 - 11.6 3b (3,150.1 5k (295.6
Treasury stock at cost (238.4 (9.0 - - 9.0 5k (238.4

Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)

Defined benefit plans, net of
tax (157.5 - - - - (157.5

Foreign currency translation
adjustments (163.7 (205.0 - - 205.0 5k (163.7

Unrecognized gain (loss) on
hedges, net of tax (5.8 (1.0 - - 1.0 5k (5.8

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 596.3 2,887.0 - 11.6 (2,434.8 1,060.1

Noncontrolling interests in
subsidiaries - 51.0 - - - 51.0

Total stockholders’ equity 596.3 2,938.0 - 11.6 (2,434.8 1,111.1

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $5,139.4 $7,437.0 $ - $ - $ (2,331.5 $10,244.9

See the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements.

102

)

) )

)

)
)
)
)
)
)

)

)

) ) )
) ) )

) )

) ) )

) ) )

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

in $ millions

AAM
(U.S.

GAAP)
Note 1

Dowlais
(IFRS)
Notes 1
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments

Note 6 Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Net sales $1,411.3 $1,399.0 $ - $ - $ (17.0 6a $2,793.3

Cost of goods sold 1,237.4 1,192.0 - 1.3  3a  0.2
6b, 6c,

6e 2,430.9

Gross profit 173.9 207.0 - (1.3 (17.2 362.4
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 90.9 192.0 (67.0 0.4 3a - 216.3
Amortization of intangible assets 20.6 - 62.0 - (56.1 6d 26.5
Restructuring and acquisition-

related
costs 19.7 - 31.5 -      -      51.2

Operating income 42.7 15.0 (26.5 (1.7 38.9 68.4

Interest expense (42.9 - (35.0 5.7
3a,
3d (20.0 6f (92.2

Finance costs - (41.0 41.0 - - -
Interest income 5.6 3.0 - - - 8.6
Other income (expense)

Debt refinancing and redemption
costs (3.3 - - - - (3.3

Gain on Business Combination
Derivative 21.9 - - - - 21.9

Share of results of equity
accounted
investments - 18.0 (18.0 - - -

Other income (expense), net (2.9 - 38.5 (4.0  3d  -      31.6

Income (loss) before income taxes 21.1 (5.0 - - 18.9 35.0
Income tax expense 14.0 9.0 - - 4.7  6h  27.7

Net income (loss) $ 7.1 $ (14.0 $ - $ - $ 14.2 $ 7.3
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.06 $ (0.01 - - - 6i $ 0.03
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.06 $ (0.01 - - - 6i $ 0.03

See the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements.

103

)

) )

)
)

) )

) ) ) )
)

) )

)
) )

)

)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2024

in $ millions

AAM
(U.S.

GAAP)
Note 1

Dowlais
(IFRS)
Notes

1 and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments

Note 6 Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Net sales $6,124.9 $5,542.0 $ - $ - $ (103.1 6a $11,563.8

Cost of goods sold 5,383.5 4,717.0 - 5.4 3a 14.8
6b, 6c,

6e 10,120.7
Gross profit 741.4 825.0 - (5.4 (117.9 1,443.1
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 387.1 1,038.0 (516.5 1.6 3a - 910.2
Amortization of intangible assets 82.9 - 252.0 - (228.5 6d 106.4
Impairment charge 12.0 - 23.0 - - 35.0
Restructuring and acquisition-related

costs 18.0 - 185.3 - 88.1 6g 291.4
Operating income (loss) 241.4 (213.0 56.2 (7.0 22.5 100.1

Interest expense (186.0 - (148.0 26.0
3a,
3d (77.9 6f (385.9

Finance costs - (168.0 168.0 - - -
Interest income 28.1 28.0 - - - 56.1
Other income (expense)

Debt refinancing and redemption
costs (0.6 - - - - (0.6

Share of results of equity accounted
investments - 78.0 (78.0 - - -

Loss on equity securities (0.1 - - - - (0.1
Other income (expense), net (20.0 - 1.8 (19.0 3d - (37.2

Income (loss) before income taxes 62.8 (275.0 - - (55.4 (267.6
Income tax expense (benefit) 27.8 (60.0 - - (13.9 6h (46.1
Net income (loss) $ 35.0 $ (215.0 $ - $ - $ (41.5 $ (221.5
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.29 $ (0.16 6i $ (0.94
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.29 $ (0.16 6i $ (0.94

See the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements.

104

)

) )

)
)

) )

) ) ) )
)

) )

)
) )
) ) )

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )
) )
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X, as adopted by the SEC, and are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of

[…]

Represents the reclassification from Accounts receivable, net to Prepaid expenses and other of Dowlais’
income and other tax receivables, prepayments, and participation fees previously paid to customers
related to long-term agreements.

Represents the reclassification of certain items presented by Dowlais within Inventories, net that are
presented in other line items in AAM’s balance sheet, as follows: 1) $0.1 million of customer-owned
tooling that has been reclassified to Accounts receivable, net; and 2) $59.1 million of equipment spare
parts that have been reclassified to Other assets and deferred charges.

Represents the reclassification of Dowlais engineering, design and development costs from Other
intangible assets to Other assets and deferred charges.

Represents the reclassification of certain items presented by Dowlais within Accounts Payable that are
presented in other line items in AAM’s balance sheet.

Refer to the table below for a summary of reclassification adjustments made to conform Dowlais’
statement of income for the three months ended March 31, 2025 to that of AAM:

Statement of Income for the Three Months Ended March 31,
2025
in $ millions (f) (g) (h)

Pro Forma
Dowlais

Reclassification
Adjustments

Selling, general and administrative expenses $(62.0 $(31.5 $26.5 $ (67.0

Amortization of intangible assets 62.0 - - 62.0

Restructuring and acquisition-related costs - 31.5 - 31.5

Interest expense (35.0 - - (35.0

Finance costs 41.0 - - 41.0

Share of results of equity accounted investments (18.0 - - (18.0

Other income (expense), net 12.0 - 26.5 38.5

Represents the reclassification of certain balances from Dowlais’ statement of income to conform its
presentation with that of AAM. The reclassification of Finance costs from Dowlais’ statement of income
was divided, with $35.0 million reclassified to Interest expense and $6.0 million reclassified to Other
income (expense), net based on the nature of the underlying items.

Represents the reclassification of Dowlais restructuring costs from Selling, general and administrative
expenses (SG&A) to Restructuring and acquisition-related costs.

Represents the reclassification of unrealized gains and losses on foreign currency derivative contracts

[…]

liability was recorded. Had the deferred tax liability been recorded at the time of acquisition, this would have
had no effect on the fair value of the investment initially recorded on acquisition. Due to the unwind of the
underlying deferred tax liability, reflecting the amortisation of the related intangible assets, this would have
increased the share of profits of equity accounted investments by £3 million each year since then, with a
corresponding increase to the investment in equity accounted investments. As the cumulative effect of this
on the opening balance sheet in 2022 is considered material, it has been restated. As a result, interests in
equity accounted investments have increased by £17 million being the net impact of the increase to goodwill
of £36 million and the remaining deferred tax liability of £19 million, with a corresponding credit to retained
earnings. The Income Statements for comparative periods have not been restated on the basis the impact is
not considered to be material to the results reported for the comparative periods. The impact of the
restatement on the Consolidated Financial Statements is set out in the table below.

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

1 January 2022

Retained earnings (5,032 (17 (5,049

31 December 2022

Interests in equity accounted investments 424 17 441

Retained earnings (4,885 (17 (4,902

31 December 2023

Interests in equity accounted investments 380 17 397

Retained earnings (2,603 (17 (2,620

1.4 New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations affecting amounts, presentation or disclosure reported in the
current year

The following amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards have been applied for the first time by the
Group. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the required amounts
reported in these Consolidated Financial Statements, except as noted below:

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements - The Group has provided the